## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-7616-7]

Notice of Proposed Administrative
Settlement Pursuant to the
Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability
Act of 1980, as Amended by the
Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act, Uravan Uranium
Superfund Site, CERCLA Docket No.
CERCLA-08-2004-0004

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Notice; request for public comment.

**SUMMARY:** Notification is hereby given that the United States Environmental Protection Agency proposes to enter into a Settlement Agreement (Agreement) relating to the Uravan Uranium Superfund Site located in Uravan, Montrose County, Colorado. The proposed Agreement is subject to final approval after the comment period. The Agreement resolves Superfund liability for certain costs under section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (CERCLA), against UMETCO Minerals Corporation. The Agreement requires UMETCO to pay EPA \$125,000 in full satisfaction of EPA's claim for costs incurred and to be incurred in connection with the deletion of the Uravan Superfund Site from the National Priorities List. For thirty (30) days following the date of publication of this notice, EPA will accept written comments relating to the proposed Agreement. The Agency's response to any comments received will be available for public inspection at the Superfund Records Center at the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VIII, 999 18th Street, Denver, Colorado, 80202.

Availability: The proposed Agreement is available for public inspection at the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VIII, 999 18th Street, Denver,

Colorado, 80202. A copy of the proposed Agreement may be obtained from Kelcey Land, Enforcement Specialist, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VIII, 999 18th Street, Suite 300, ENF-T Denver, Colorado, 80202. Comments should reference the "Uravan Uranium Superfund Site" and should be forwarded to Kelcey Land, Enforcement Specialist, at the above address.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Andrea Madigan, Enforcement Attorney, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VIII, 999 18th Street, Suite 300, ENF-L Denver, Colorado, 80202.

Dated: January 15, 2004.

### Carol Rushin,

Assistant Regional Administrator, Enforcement, Compliance and Environmental Justice, Environmental Protection Agency, Region VIII.

[FR Doc. 04–2062 Filed 1–30–04; 8:45 am]

# EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES

[Public Notice 60]

Agency Information Collection Activities: Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

**AGENCY:** Export-Import Bank of the United States.

**ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** The Export-Import Bank, as a part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to comment on the proposed information collection, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

**DATES:** Written comments should be received on or before April 2, 2004, to be assured of consideration.

ADDRESSES: Direct all requests for additional information to Jean Fitzgibbon, Export-Import Bank of the U.S., 811 Vermont Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20571, (202) 565–3620.

Direct all comments to David Rostker, Office of Management and Budget, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB Room 10202, Washington, DC 20503, (202) 395–3897.

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

### **Titles and Form Numbers**

Application for Quotation—Export Credit Insurance, Commercial Bank Insureds, EIB 92–34.

Beneficiary Certificate and Agreement, EIB-92-37.

Application for a Financial Institution Buyer Credit Policy, EIB 92–41.

Application for Export Credit Insurance Financing or Operating Lease Coverage, EIB 92–45.

Short-Term Multi-Buyer Export Credit Insurance Policy Application, EIB 92– 50.

Exporter's Application for Short-Term Single-Buyer Policy, EIB 92–64. Broker Registration Form, EIB 92–79.

OMB Number: 3048–0009.

*Type of Review:* Revision and extension of expiration date.

Need and Use: The information requested enables the applicant to provide Ex-Im Bank with the information necessary to obtain legislatively required assurance of repayment and fulfills other statutory requirements. The forms encompass a variety of export credit insurance policies.

Affected Public: The forms affect all entities involved in the export of U.S. goods and services, including banks, insurance brokers and non-profit or state and local governments acting as facilitators.

Estimated Annual Respondents: 1,762.

Estimated Time per Respondent: 1 hour.

Estimated Annual Burden: 1,762. Frequency of Reporting or Use: Applications submitted one time, renewals annually.

Dated: January 23, 2004.

### Solomon Bush,

Agency Clearance Officer.

BILLING CODE 6690-01-M